Page 1330 TITLE 7—AGRICULTURE § 2279d
ployee, except for purposes of chapter 81 of
title 5, and chapter 171 of title 28.
(Pub. L. 104–127, title IX, § 922, Apr. 4, 1996, 110
Stat. 1193; Pub. L. 105–244, title I, § 102(a)(1)(A),
Oct. 7, 1998, 112 Stat. 1617.)
AMENDMENTS
1998—Subsecs. (a)(1)(B), (b)(1). Pub. L. 105–244 sub-

(Pub. L. 109–97, title I, Nov. 10, 2005, 119 Stat.
2121.)
CODIFICATION
Section was enacted as part of the appropriation act
cited as the credit to this section.
PRIOR PROVISIONS
Provisions similar to those in this section were con-
tained in the following prior appropriation acts:
Pub. L. 108–447, div. A, title I, Dec. 8, 2004, 118 Stat.
2812.
Pub. L. 108–199, div. A, title I, Jan. 23, 2004, 118 Stat.
6.
Pub. L. 108–7, div. A, title I, Feb. 20, 2003, 117 Stat. 14.
Pub. L. 107–76, title I, Nov. 28, 2001, 115 Stat. 705.
Pub. L. 106–387, § 1(a) [title I], Oct. 28, 2000, 114 Stat.
1549, 1549A–2.
Pub. L. 105–277, div. A, § 101(a) [title I], Oct. 21, 1998,
112 Stat. 2681–1.
Pub. L. 105–86, title I, Nov. 18, 1997, 111 Stat. 2080.
Pub. L. 104–180, title I, Aug. 6, 1996, 110 Stat. 1570.
Pub. L. 104–37, title I, Oct. 21, 1995, 109 Stat. 300.
CHAPTER 55A—DEPARTMENT OF
AGRICULTURE ADVISORY COMMITTEES
Sec.
2281. Congressional declaration of purpose.
2282. Definitions.
2283. Membership on advisory committees.
2284. Repealed.
2285. Budget prohibitions.
2286. Termination of committees.
2287 to 2289. Omitted.
§ 2281. Congressional declaration of purpose
The purposes of this chapter are to—
(1) require strict financial and program ac-
counting by advisory committees of the De-
partment of Agriculture;
(2) assure balance and objectivity in the
membership of such advisory committees; and
(3) prevent the formation or continuation of
unnecessary advisory committees by the De-
partment of Agriculture.
(Pub. L. 95–113, title XVIII, § 1801, Sept. 29, 1977,
91 Stat. 1041; Pub. L. 97–98, title XI, § 1116(a),
Dec. 22, 1981, 95 Stat. 1270.)